

NO. 20-16408

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NSO GROUP TECHNOLOGIES LTD. ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

v.

WHATSAPP, INC. ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for Northern District of California
Case No. 4:19-cv-07123-PJH

The Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Sophia Cope
Andrew Crocker
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
sophia@eff.org
andrew@eff.org
(415) 436-9333

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Technology Industry Plays a Major Role in Human Rights Abuses Worldwide	5
A. Surveillance Companies Facilitate Human Rights Abuses by Foreign Governments	7
B. NSO Group is Notorious for Facilitating Human Rights Abuses by Foreign Governments	9
C. American Technology Companies Have Facilitated Human Rights Abuses by Foreign Governments	13
II. United Nations Policy on Business and Human Rights Supports Denying NSO Group Foreign Sovereign Immunity.....	20
III. Voluntary Mechanisms for Holding the Technology Industry Accountable for Human Rights Abuses Are Inadequate.....	23
A. Limits of Multi-Stakeholder Initiatives	26
B. OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises.....	28
C. Global Network Initiative	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 14-4104-cv (2d Cir.)	3
<i>Butters v. Vance International, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Doe I v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 15-16909 (9th Cir.)	2, 14
<i>Doe I v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-02449-EJD (N.D. Cal.).....	14
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	23
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	6
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	15, 23
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe I</i> , No. 19-416 (U.S.)	2
<i>Ning Xianhua v. Oath Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 5:20-cv-06185-VKD (N.D. Cal.).....	15
<i>Oueiss v. Bin Salman Bin Abdulaziz Al Saud</i> , No. 1:20-cv-25022-JLK (S.D. Fla.).....	10

Wang Xiaoning v. Yahoo! Inc.,
 No. 4:07-cv-02151-CW (N.D. Cal.)15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030(g)30
 28 U.S.C §135030

Other Authorities

Amnesty International, *NSO Group Spyware Used Against Moroccan Journalist Days After Company Pledged to Respect Human Rights* (June 22, 2020) 10, 26

Associated Press in Beijing, *Shi Tao: China Frees Journalist Jailed Over Yahoo Emails*, *The Guardian* (Sept. 8, 2013)14

Associated Press in Mexico City, *Mexico Spying Scandal: Human Rights Lawyers Investigating Murders Targeted*, *The Guardian* (Aug. 3, 2017)13

Bill Marczak, et al., *Stopping the Press: New York Times Journalist Targeted by Saudi-linked Pegasus Spyware Operator*, *Citizen Lab* (Jan. 28, 2020)11, 12

Bill Marczak, et al., *The Kingdom Came to Canada: How Saudi-Linked Digital Espionage Reached Canadian Soil*, *Citizen Lab* (Oct. 1, 2018).....12

Business & Human Rights Resource Centre, *Company Response Mechanism*..30

Business & Human Rights Resource Centre, *Yahoo! Lawsuit (re China)* (June 15, 2015)15

Business for Social Responsibility, *Areas of Expertise*20

Business for Social Responsibility, *Our Story*20

Christopher Bing & Joel Schectman, *Inside the UAE’s Secret Hacking Team of American Mercenaries*, *Reuters* (Jan. 30, 2019)19

Cindy Cohn & Dave Maass, *A Warning to Know Your Customer: Computerlinks Fined for Dealing Blue Coat Surveillance Technology to Syria*, *EFF* (May 28, 2013).....17

Cindy Cohn & Jillian C. York, *“Know Your Customer” Standards for Sales of Surveillance Equipment*, EFF (Oct. 24, 2011).....24

Cindy Cohn, *Should Your Company Help ICE? “Know Your Customer” Standards for Evaluating Domestic Sales of Surveillance Equipment*, EFF (July 13, 2018).....24

Citizen Lab, *About the Citizen Lab*9

Citizen Lab, *NSO Group/Q Cyber Technologies: Over One Hundred New Abuse Cases* (Oct. 29, 2019).....10

Cooper Quintin & Eva Galperin, *Dark Caracal: You Missed a Spot*, EFF (Dec. 10, 2020)2

Daniel Calingaert, *Hacking the Revolution*, Foreign Policy (Dec. 5, 2011).....16

Danny Yadron & Doug Cameron, *Boeing to Exit Commercial Cybersecurity Business*, Wall Street Journal (Jan. 12, 2015).....17

David D. Kirkpatrick, *Israeli Software Helped Saudis Spy on Khashoggi, Lawsuit Says*, New York Times (Dec. 2, 2018)12

David Kaye, *Surveillance and Human Rights: Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression*, United Nations Human Rights Council (May 28, 2019)8, 9, 34

David Kaye, *The Surveillance Industry is Assisting State Suppression. It Must be Stopped*, The Guardian (Nov. 26, 2019)9

Edwin Black, *IBM and the Holocaust: Expanded Edition* (Dialog Press 2012)16

EFF, *Press Release: EFF Resigns from Global Network Initiative* (Oct. 10, 2013).....33

EFF, *Surveillance Technologies*.....1

Elinor Mills, *“Dark Trade” in Web-Censoring Tools Exposed by Pakistan Plan*, CNET (March 20, 2012).....17

European Commission, *ICT Sector Guide on Implementing the UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights* (July 2, 2013).....21

Global Network Initiative, *About GNI*32

Global Network Initiative, *Financials*31

Global Network Initiative, *Implementation Guidelines*32

Global Network Initiative, *Our Members*32

Global Network Initiative, *The GNI Principles*32

Hamed Aleaziz, *Syria Uses US Technology in Cyber Crackdown*, Mother Jones (Oct. 19, 2011) 17

Jamal Khashoggi: All You Need to Know About Saudi Journalist’s Death, BBC News (July 2, 2020)..... 11

Jen Kirby, *Concentration Camps and Forced Labor: China’s Repression of Uighurs, Explained*, Vox (Sept. 25, 2020) 19

Jim Nash, *U.S. DNA Firm Thermo Fisher Reportedly Still Helping China Tamp Unrest, Crime*, Biometric Update (June 19, 2020)..... 19

John Ruggie, *Protect, Respect and Remedy: A Framework for Business and Human Rights*, United Nations Human Rights Council (April 7, 2008)*passim*

John Scott-Railton, et al., *Bitter Sweet Supporters of Mexico’s Soda Tax Targeted with NSO Exploit Links*, Citizen Lab (Feb. 11, 2017)..... 13

John Scott-Railton, et al., *Lawyers for Murdered Mexican Women’s Families Targeted With NSO Spyware*, Citizen Lab (Aug. 2, 2017)..... 13

John Scott-Railton, et al., *Mexican Journalists Investigating Cartels Targeted with NSO Spyware Following Assassination of Colleague*, Citizen Lab (Nov. 27, 2018)..... 12

John Scott-Railton, et al., *Senior Mexican Legislators and Politicians Targeted with NSO Spyware*, Citizen Lab (June 29, 2017) 13

John Scott-Railton, et al., *Wife of Journalist Slain in Cartel-Linked Killing Targeted with NSO Group’s Spyware*, Citizen Lab (March 20, 2019) 12

Katitza Rodriguez, *Where Governments Hack Their Own People and People Fight Back: 2018 in Review*, EFF (Dec. 30, 2018).....12

Lee Fang, *Why Did the Firm That Sold Spyware to the UAE Win a Special Export License from State Department?*, The Intercept (July 7, 2015).....19

Liana B. Baker, *Symantec to Buy Blue Coat for \$4.7 Billion to Boost Enterprise Unit*, Reuters (June 12, 2016)17

Lookout & EFF, *Dark Caracal: Cyber-Espionage at a Global Scale* (2018)2

Marc Fisher, *In Tunisia, Act of One Fruit Vendor Sparks Wave of Revolution Through Arab World*, Washington Post (March 26, 2011)16

Mehul Srivastava & Tom Wilson, *Inside the WhatsApp Hack: How an Israeli Technology Was Used to Spy*, Financial Times (Oct. 29, 2019)10

Mehul Srivastava, *Al Jazeera Journalist Sues Saudi Crown Prince and UAE Leader Over Phone Hack*, Financial Times (Dec. 10, 2020)10

MSI Integrity, *History*.....26

MSI Integrity, *Not Fit-for-Purpose: The Grand Experiment of Multi-Stakeholder Initiatives in Corporate Accountability, Human Rights and Global Governance* (July 2020)26, 27

Nina dos Santos & Michael Kaplan, *Jamal Khashoggi’s Private WhatsApp Messages May Offer New Clues to Killing*, CNN (Dec. 4, 2018)11

Novalpina Capital, *NSO Group Announces New Human Rights Policy and Governance Framework* (Sept. 11, 2019)10, 26

NSO Group, *Human Rights Policy*10, 26

Oliver Holmes & Stephanie Kirchgaessner, *Israeli Spyware Firm Fails to Get Hacking Case Dismissed*, The Guardian (Jan. 16, 2020)12

Organization for Economic Cooperation & Development, *Budget*28

Organization for Economic Cooperation & Development, *Frequently Asked Questions: National Contact Points for OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises* (2017)29

Organization for Economic Cooperation & Development, *OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises, 2011 Edition*28

Organization for Economic Cooperation & Development, *Responsible Business Conduct: OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises*28

Organization for Economic Cooperation & Development, *Responsible Business Conduct: OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises, National Contact Points*28

Pen America, *Shi Tao: China*.....14

Privacy International, *Surveillance Industry Index*7

Privacy International, *The Global Surveillance Industry* (Feb. 16, 2018)7

Privacy International, *The Surveillance Industry Index: An Introduction* (Nov. 18, 2013).....7

Ryan Gallagher, *Belarusian Officials Shut Down Internet With Technology Made by U.S. Firm*, Bloomberg (Aug. 28, 2020)18

Ryan Gallagher, *U.S. Company Faces Backlash After Belarus Uses Its Tech to Block Internet*, Bloomberg (Sept. 11, 2020).....18

Ryan Singel, *Lawmaker Calls for Limits on Exporting Net-Spying Tools*, Wired (Nov. 2, 2011).....17

Sarah Labowitz & Michael Posner, *NYU Center for Business and Human Rights Resigns Its Membership in the Global Network Initiative*, NYU Stern Center for Business & Human Rights (Feb. 1, 2016).....33

Srish Khakurel, *The Circuit Split on Mens Rea for Aiding and Abetting Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute*, 59 B.C.L. Rev. 2953 (2018)16, 23

Stephen Peel, *Response to Open Letter to Novalpina Capital on 18 February 2019*, Novalpina (March 1, 2019).....10

Sui-Lee Wee, *China Is Collecting DNA From Tens of Millions of Men and Boys, Using U.S. Equipment*, New York Times (June 17, 2020).....19

U.S. State Dept., *Chart of U.S. NCP Specific Instance Cases Since 2000*29

U.S. State Dept., *Specific Instance Process* (April 24, 2019).....29

U.S. State Dept., *Specific Instance Process, Frequently Asked Questions*
(Archive).....29

U.S. State Dept., *Syria Sanctions*17

U.S. State Dept., *U.S. Department of State Guidance on Implementing the “UN Guiding Principles” for Transactions Linked to Foreign Government End-Users for Products or Services with Surveillance Capabilities*
(Sept. 30, 2020).....21

U.S. State Dept., *U.S. National Contact Point for the OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises*29

U.S. State Dept., *U.S. NCP Final Assessment: Communications Workers of America (AFL-CIO, CWA)/ver.di and Deutsche Telekom AG*
(July 9, 2013)29

UK National Contact Point, *Follow Up Statement After Recommendations in Complaint From Privacy International Against Gamma International*
(Feb. 2016).....31

UK National Contact Point, *Initial Assessment by the UK National Contact Point for the OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises: Complaint From Privacy International and Others Against Gamma International UK Ltd.* (June 2013).....30

UK National Contact Point, *Privacy International Complaint to UK NCP About Gamma International UK Ltd.* (Feb. 26, 2016)31

United Nations Human Rights Council, *Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights: Implementing the United Nations “Protect, Respect and Remedy” Framework* (June 16, 2011).....21, 22, 25, 28

United Nations Human Rights Council, *Resolution on Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprise*
[A/HRC/RES/17/4] (July 6, 2011).....21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)23
